

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS**

FEDERATION OF AMERICANS FOR)
CONSUMER CHOICE, INC.; JOHN LOWN)
d/b/a LOWN RETIREMENT PLANNING;)
DAVID MESSING; MILES FINANCIAL)
SERVICES, INC.; JON BELLMAN d/b/a) Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-00243-K
BELLMAN FINANCIAL; GOLDEN AGE)
INSURANCE GROUP, LLC; PROVISION)
BROKERAGE, LLC; and V. ERIC COUCH,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
LABOR, and JULIE SU, ACTING)
SECRETARY OF LABOR,*)
)
Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO THE
FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS, AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE UNITED STATES
MAGISTRATE JUDGE**

* Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 25(d), the current Acting Secretary of Labor, Julie Su, is substituted for former Secretary of Labor Martin Walsh.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

LEGAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

 A. ERISA Statutory Framework..... 1

 B. ERISA Regulations..... 4

 C. The 2016 Fiduciary Rulemaking and the *Chamber of Commerce* Decision 6

 D. Subsequent Developments in the Retirement Advice Marketplace..... 8

 E. The Department’s 2020 Interpretation and Exemption 10

 F. This Litigation and Related Developments..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

ARGUMENT 17

I. THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S RECOMMENDED PARTIAL VACATUR OF THE DEPARTMENT’S INTEPRETIVE RULE IS UNDISPUTED..... 17

II. IN THEIR OBJECTIONS, WHICH ARGUE THAT THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE DID NOT GO FAR ENOUGH, PLAINTIFFS REHASH THE SAME ABSOLUTIST, EXTREME ARGUMENTS THAT THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE CORRECTLY REJECTED..... 19

III. PLAINTIFF’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS ARE MERITLESS, AND THE COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE RESONING OF THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE. 22

 A. The Magistrate Judge Did Not Err In Rejecting Plaintiffs’ Effort to Permanently Insulate Insurance Agents and Stockbrokers From ERISA Fiduciary Obligations..... 23

 1. ERISA’s Fiduciary Investment Advice Standard Requires a Case-by-Case Assessment, Not the Nearly Categorical Exclusions for Brokers and Insurance Agents That Plaintiffs Desire..... 24

 2. Insurance Agents and Brokers Are Often Not Mere Salespeople..... 26

 B. The Five-Part Test Describes Relationships of Trust and Confidence. 29

 1. Regular Basis Prong..... 30

 2. Mutual Agreement Prong..... 34

 3. Remaining Prongs..... 36

 C. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Draw a Clear Line Between Sales Commissions and Investment Advice for a Fee Misreads *Chamber of Commerce* and ERISA’s Clear Text, as the Magistrate Judge Correctly Found. 39

D.	The Major Questions Doctrine Does Not Apply, and the Elements of the Department’s Interpretive Rule That Were Not Subject to the Recommended Vacatur Are Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	42
IV.	THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE’S RECOMMENDED REMEDY WAS CAREFULLY TARGETED AND APPROPRIATE.	48
	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013) 30

Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,
542 U.S. 200 (2004)..... 2

AFL-CIO v. Donovan,
757 F.2d 330 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 17

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)..... 44

Am. Fed’n of Unions Loc. 102 Health & Welfare Fund v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. of the U.S.,
841 F.2d 658 (5th Cir. 1988) 41

American Securities Association v. U.S. Department of Labor,
No. 8:22-cv-330, 2023 WL 1967573 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2023)..... 14

ARA Auto. Grp. v. Cent. Garage, Inc.,
124 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1997) 30

Ariz. State Carpenters Pension Tr. Fund v. Citibank (Arizona),
125 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1997) 36

Battle v. U.S. Parole Comm’n,
834 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1987) 16

Beck v. Texas Dep’t of Crim. Just.,
No. 2:18-CV-218-Z, 2021 WL 272213 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2021) 19

Biden v. Missouri,
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)..... 44

Biden v. Nebraska,
143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023)..... 45

Brown v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
2022 WL 16858525 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 10, 2022)..... 45

BST Holdings, LLC v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin.,
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021) 45

Carfora v. Teachers Ins. Annuity Ass’n of Am.,
2022 WL 4538213 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2022)..... 30

Cath. Soc. Serv. v. Shalala,
12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 48

Chamber of Com. of the United States of Am. v. Hugler,
231 F. Supp. 3d 152 (N.D. Tex. 2017) 8

Chamber of Commerce v. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) *passim*

Chevron, USA, Inc. v. Nat. Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 46

Chiste v. Hotels.com L.P.,
756 F. Supp. 2d 382 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 33, 34

CyWee Grp. Ltd. v. Google LLC,
No. 620CV000128ADAJCM, 2021 WL 2425999 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2021)..... 21

Donovan v. Cunningham,
716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983) 24

Eaves v. Penn.,
587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978) 40

Ellis v. Rycenga Homes, Inc.,
484 F. Supp. 2d 694 (W.D. Mich. 2007) 40

Farm King Supply, Inc. v. Edward D. Jones & Co.,
884 F.2d 288 (7th Cir. 1989) 40

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)..... 16, 17

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 44

Freeman v. Am. Credit Acceptance, LLC,
No. 4:20-CV-01211-P-BP, 2021 WL 1015956 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2021)..... 16

Garcia v. Lumpkin,
No. 6:22-CV-067-JDK-JDL, 2022 WL 1800935 (E.D. Tex. June 2, 2022)..... 21

Goldsenson v. Steffens,
2014 WL 12788001 (D. Me. Mar. 7, 2014)..... 33

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 44

Hamilton v. Carell,
243 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2001) 47

Handley v. Chapman,
587 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2009) 49

Hernandez v. United States,
No. PE:11-CR-442, 2016 WL 6998387 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 16

John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank,
510 U.S. 86 (1993)..... 26

Leslie G. v. Kijakazi,
No. 5:21-CV-202-H-BR, 2023 WL 2536111 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2023)..... 16, 21

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)..... 42

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996)..... 3

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) 44

Market Synergy Grp, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,
885 F.3d 676 (10th Cir. 2018) 8

Market Synergy Grp, Inc. v. Dep’t of Labor,
No. 16-CV-4083-DDC-KGS, 2017 WL 661592 (D. Kan. Feb. 17, 2017)..... 8, 14

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993)..... 24

Mindy C. v. Kijakazi,
No. 1:20-CV-222-H-BU, 2022 WL 3210357 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2022) 16, 21

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 50

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 17

Nat’l Assoc. for Fixed Annuities v Perez,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 8, 31

Nolen-Davidson v. Soc. Sec. Admin.,
No. 4:20-CV-01085-P, 2021 WL 4476763 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2021)..... 16

<i>Parsons v. Liberty Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:20-CV-1682-K, 2021 WL 5629145 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 1, 2021).....	17
<i>Santomenno ex rel. John Hancock Tr. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co. (U.S.A.)</i> , 768 F.3d 284 (3d Cir. 2014).....	47
<i>Sec’y of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986)	2
<i>Tolbert v. RBC Capital Markets Corp.</i> , 758 F.3d 619 (5th Cir. 2014)	2
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory</i> , 534 U.S. 1 (2001).....	30
<i>United States v. Morales-Castro</i> , 947 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D.P.R. 2013).....	21
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , 2022 WL 17246941 (5th Cir. Nov. 28, 2022).....	49
<i>United States v. Raddatz</i> , 447 U.S. 667 (1980).....	15
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 864 F.2d 1219 (5th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>Univ. of Tex. M.D. Anderson Cancer Ctr. v. HHS</i> , 985 F.3d 472 (5th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Vega v. Artuz</i> , No. 97-cv-3775, 2002 WL 31174466 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002)	21, 30
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	42, 43, 44
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	43
<i>Xereas v. Heiss</i> , 987 F.3d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	29
<i>XY Planning Network, LLC v. SEC</i> , 963 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2020).....	28, 29
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	48

26 U.S.C. § 4975(e)(3)..... 3, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1001..... 2, 4

29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(A)..... *passim*

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 2, 3

29 U.S.C. § 1106(b)(1) 3

29 U.S.C. § 1110(a) 34

29 U.S.C. § 1135..... 4

Pub. L. No. 93-406, 88 Stat. 829 (1974)..... 2

Pub. L. No. 98-532, 98 Stat. 2705 (1984)..... 4

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.15I-1(a)(1) 9

26 C.F.R. § 54.4975-9(c) 4

29 C.F.R. § 2510.3–21(c)(1)..... 5, 24, 31, 36

40 Fed. Reg. 50842 (Oct. 31, 1975)..... 4, 25, 40

41 Fed. Reg. 56760 (Dec. 29, 1976)..... 25

42 Fed. Reg. 32395 (June 24, 1977) 25

49 Fed. Reg. 13208 (Apr. 3, 1984)..... 5

71 Fed. Reg. 5887 (Feb. 3, 2006) 7

75 Fed. Reg. 65266 (Oct. 22, 2010)..... 11

81 Fed. Reg. 20946 (Apr. 8, 2016)..... 6, 11

81 Fed. Reg. 21002 (Apr. 8, 2016) 7

81 Fed. Reg. 21147 (Apr. 8, 2016) 7

84 Fed. Reg. 33318 (July 12, 2019)..... 27, 28

84 Fed. Reg. 33681 (July 12, 2019)..... 27

86 Fed. Reg. 61555 (Nov. 5, 2021)..... 44
